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October 1, 1946

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board:of Commissioners met Oct. 1, 1946 at 10:00 A.M. all present, Eugene McCarthy Chair;an.

The minutés of meetings held Sept. 3-U-5 and 9 were read and approved.

APPOINTMENT. Tﬁe appointment of Mary Cooper as Deputy Clerk of Court was approved by the Board.

County Sufveyor S. S. Sharp met with the Board relative to the Connecting Road South from the‘Saratogap
Centennial Higﬁway and presented a map and description of same. ‘ ]
CONNECTING ROAD SOUTH from SARATOGA-CENTENNIAL HIGHWAY.

It was reéularly moved by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unenimously carried
that the Board:of Commissioners adopt the following resolution: '

RESOLUTION TO LOCATE ROAD.

: WHEREAS, public necessity requires thaet the following road be esfablished;

: NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners that tke
. following described road be locsted and established as follows, to-wit:

CONNECTING ROAD BOUTH from SARATOGA-CENTENNIAL
HIGHWAY, CARBON COUNTY.

NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUBLIC ROAD.
. TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

. The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming have decided to locate

- & roed to be known as the Connecting Road South from the Saratoga-Centennial Highway

. commencing at a point which is located N, 450 25' W. 1868 feet from the egst quarter-

. corner of Section 22, T. 16 N., R. 83 W., said point being on the south line of the

- NW{NE} of said Section 22, and 30 feet distant from the southeast corner of the NWiNE}

. of Section 22; thence N. 0° 34 ' E. 1028 feet; thence N. 280UL'E. U56 feet to a point
on the south boundary of the right-of-way of the Saratoga-Centennial State Highway.

jRight;of—way 60 feet in width, being 30 feet on each side of a center-line; total
. length of sald road is 1484 feet, or 0.28 mile.

:The proposed location and width of right-of-way are set forth in detail on mep on file
. with the County Clerk and may be exemined at thisoffice.

jAll objections thereto and cleims for damsges must be filed in writing with the County

Clerk of said County febore noon on the 7th day of November, A. D. 1S46, or such road
.will be established without reference to such objections or claims for damsges.

"Lated this lst day of October, 19u6.

. Boerd of County Commissioners

.Attest: R, G. Engstrom Eugene McCearthy -Chairman

County Clerk.
A motion &as made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby the
following resolution to abandon a public road was adopted.
NOTICE AND RESOLUTION TO ABANDON A PUBLIC ROAD.

T6 WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of County Commiesioners have decided to abandon a certain portion of the old
Saratoga~-Centennial Road, described as follows: 6&,:59"

Beginning at a point on the Saratoga-Encampment State Highway located in the SW}SE} of
Section 16, T. 16 N., R. 83 W. running thence in a general easterly and northeasterly

direction through the SiSER of Section 16, SWiSWw} and NiSw} of Section 15, T. 16 N.,R:
83 W., to its Jjunction with the new location of the Saratoga-Centennial State Highway.

The location of the road to be abandoned is set forth in detail on a map on file with
the County Clerk and may be examined at his office. .

All objections:thereto and claims for dameges from the proposed abandonment of said
rosd must be filed in writing with the County Clerk of said County before noon on the -
Jth day of November, A. D. 1946, or such road will be abandoned and closed without
reference to such objections or claims.

Dated this let day of October, 1946.
Board of County Commissioners

Attest: R. G. Engstrom Eugene McCarthy-Chairman
County Clerk .




The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Carbon County Fair Board
R. G. Engstrom

Ruth Petersen

"Ellen W. Erickson
Anne K. Goffar

Betty Engstrom

Wilma Frobieter

Mary Goffar

Margaret C, Larsen
Mina T. Woodhouse
Elizsbeth Swanson

Mrs. Kenneth McGinness
Jean Woodhouse

Wm. A. Johnson
R. A. Hakala
Marie Spataro
Sara R. Busillo
I. L. McAlister
Loren K. Miller

Glenn Penland
John Terrill
Levern Garetson
Evan Jones

Bert Oldman
Lance Robinson
Frenk Schilt
George Sheehan
W. C. West

S. K. Briggs
Harold M. Johnson
Joyce Largey
Helen A. Irving
Ella Olson

Beth H. Johnson
Jamie Rochelle
Nels L. Dahlquist
Norma Lee Lavis

Charldtte Romick
Mary Cooper

A. E. Robertson
E. L. Matthews
Louis A. Medina
Crawford Wood
Boyd Larsen
John Brown

W. H. Jorden

J. J. Olson
Chss. Siltamaki
Stanley D. Hays
Albert Nelson
Edwin Nelson
Archie Sommers
Dave Sommers
John White

Stephens-Peck Inc
Rawlins Electric Co.

City of Rawlins

Mountain States T & T Co.
Lower Snake River Tel Co.
Western Union

Western Union

Clyde Kelley

William D. Richardson

‘William Humphreys
Wm. A, Johnson
Franx Boyd

Frank L. Kernan
William R. Burke
C. A. Kinney
Robert R. Molyneux
Jacob Waeckerlin
R. A, Hakala

Carl Dolling

Glenn Penland
John Terrill

S. S. Sharp

Dr. R. B. Baker
Dr. C, W. Jeffrey
A, R. McMicken

?r. E. Ben Sturges

County Failr Expense
County Clerk
]

County Treasurer

County Assessor
L]

County Sheriff
H

County Attorney
"

H
Supt of Schools
H

f
¥ '

County Agent
"

Clerk of Court
"

CH Custadian
.
f

Jallor & Deputy Sheriff
Jailor
Eairgrounds

R & B Labor
"

L]

Supplies

Electric Service

Water Service

Telephone Service
" "

Telegraph Service
L L]

R & B Supplies
"

CH Drayage
Mileage & Expense

Justice Peace
L]

]
n
n
Ll

Mileage & Expense
Stock Inspection

Milesge & Expense
" "

County Surveyor

Sanity Hearings
n L

L L
n n

1181.99
230.70
173.40
153.20
153.20

13.11
59.83
62.95
214.50.
173.40
153.20
132.30
34,4k

238.60
181. 30
153.20
132.30
13.95
18.90

166. 66
197.10
50.00
74.16
u?. 21"
50.00
66.61
63.72
114,91

166. 66
132.30
124. 30
160.13
173.40

52,40

52.70
146. 68
144,50

230.70
132.30
62. 30
156.00
132.30
173.40
82.60
80.00

2u3. 60
57.30
202.20
12.96
.51.90
202.20
194. 30
202.20
218.00

5.00
139.81
3.30
185.03
4.16
16.66
9.69
4,38
157.69

5.00
51.79
10.00
51.06
10.72
25.15
41.66
79.80
63.35
32,08

96.67
221.56
56. 64
30.00
20.00
12.00
10.00
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Bancroft Whitney Co.
West Publishing Co.
Bennett Hardware
Glenn Penland

H. Rasmusson Inc
Rawlins Drug Store
Ed. A. Smyth Store
L. H. Chivington
Continental 0il Co.
Denver Oxygen Co.

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.
Gallegher Transfer Co.

D. C. Kinnaman & Son

C. J. McFeeters
Northwestern Eng. Co.

B. A. Rickman

Routt County

Vogel Lumber Co.

P. S. Weber

Dr. R. V. Batterton

geo. D. Bearnard Co.
S. K. Briggs

Bureau of Pub.College
Comp Publish Co.
Firet National Bank
Girls Ind. Institute
The Mills Co.

Row, Peterson & Co.
Utility Supply Co.
Workmen's Comp. Dep't
¥Wyo.Type & Equip Co.
Helen A. Irving

Dixon Garage

R. C. Lake

H. Larsen

H. Larsen

John Cheesbrough
John F. Gooldy
Eugene McCarthy
The Texas Co.
Rocky Mtn Gas Co.
County Clerk Office

Leslie Buck

S. S. Sherp

William H. Carey

Carbon County Fair Board
Rawlins Newspapers Inc
County Treasurer

The Times Stationers
Rawlins Auto & Home Supply
River Street Motor Co.
Wyoming Automotive Co.

Court Library
" H

Supplies

Board of Prisoners
Repairs
Supplies-Jail
Supplies

R & B Labor

R & B Supplies
" f

Freight
" Supplies
"

Gravel
Heater

" Labor

" Lumber

L Labvor
Health Officer

Supplies
Bond premiums
Supplies

"

WH Tax Leductions
Girls! Care
Supplies

L]

Compensgation
Supplies
Mil & Exp.

R & B Supplies

" Labor

"  Supplies
County Fair repairs

Commissioner
"

R & B Supplies
Gas Service
Postage

Water Commissioner
" #

] "
County Fair Expense
Advertising
Assignments
Supplies

"

R & B Supplies
" "

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

The Board resumed its session all members present.

23.50
15.00
38.30

850. 00
6.00

' 3.25
ok, 32
97.38

7.3
15.15

194,55
2.74
5.26

18.70
96.00
30.00
87.50
8l 4g
1905.00
175.00

348,40
15.00
7.92
3. 85
734.80
5.00
172.62

11.30°

2.00
13.75
2.37
127.28

12.05
362,30
124,84
775.40
176.04
267.12
180.97

30.00

16.35
16.50

49,08
76.39
50.16
155.00
71.96
83.12
64.95
30.40
171u2
10,62

There being no protests entered, the Board unanimously approved the issumnce of Malt Beverage

License No. 113 to John J. and S. L. McCormick for "Ten Mile", Sargtoga, Wyo. for a fee of $100.00. e

MONTHLY REPORIS of County officers were audited and approved and placed on file.,

SALE OF COUNIY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the board.

Lots 1 to 24 Incl. in Block 30 SR E & I Co's West Adéition-Saratoga to Lewis B. Stolns—Saratoga$l25.00"
Lots 13 & 14 Block 55 Encampment to Elvin D. & Viola I. Bixler of Encampment

Lots 13 & 14 Block 59 Encampment to Sherman Emerson of Encampment

BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Albvert L. Vyvey, Encampment Dist.1l0 $2500.00
Robert B. Peryam,Encampment Dist.18 $5000.00

Casia Laly Martinez, Rawlins, Treasurer Carbon Countk Lidbrary

Christian W. Keldsen, Rswlins, Treasurer Memorial Hospital

TAX ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed.

Mary E. Criswell, Dixon, Abatement account of Homestead exemption

M. E. Harding, Evanston, Abatement account of property removed

James C. Kilburn, Rswlins, Abatement account of property removed

Vera V. Dsley, Rewlins, Abatement account of erroneous assessment

R. R, Crow & Co.Saratoga, Abatement account of erroneous assessment
Millicent E. Goffar, Rawlins Abatement account of Homestead exemption
Vivian Louise Jones, Saratoga Abatement account of Homestead exemption

J. W. Brooks, McFadden Dist. 24
Mabel E. Blom,Saratoga Dist. 35

$6000
$1000

$3000
$5000

$25.41
$28.92
$73.51
$ 5.49
$143.70
$ 17.03
$ 23.95

$5.00 /
$5.00
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STATE EXAMINﬁRS REPORT. for period from July 1, 194l to July,11, 19u6..
The report of thg State Examiners of the Carbon County officers and the Carbon County Library was
reéceived by the Qoard. all offices were found to be in balance and the report was very satisfactory.
A few minor reco@mendations were ﬁade by the Examiners and the Board passed these changes’on'to the
officers in charge. The Board unanimously approved the report and placed same on file,
A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough anq carried whereby the following
resolution was adopted, relative to the establishment of the NEW MULLISON PARK ROAD.
RESOLUTION i

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners at their regular meeting held on Sept. 3, 1946, made a
resolution to locate a road known as the NEW MULLISON PARK ROAD, and which is described on Page 169
in Commissioners' Record No. 10, and
Whereas, the date of hearing for protests and cleims for damsges was set for Oct. 2, 19&6._'
NOW, THEREFORE, The Board of Commissioners in their regularly called meeting of Oct. 2, 19L6,
do hereby declarg this road established and right-of-way as shown on map on file in the County
Clerk's office, b§ built.

There being np further business, the meeting wae adjourned subject to the ball of the Chairman.

The next regular meeting of the Board will be held on Nov.6, 1946.

: Board of County Commissioners
* -—
Attest: k "”’*’7% County Clerk Chair;:of




