

October 1, 1946

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met Oct. 1, 1946 at 10:00 A.M. all present, Eugene McCarthy Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Sept. 3-4-5 and 9 were read and approved.

APPOINTMENT. The appointment of Mary Cooper as Deputy Clerk of Court was approved by the Board.

County Surveyor S. S. Sharp met with the Board relative to the Connecting Road South from the Saratoga-Centennial Highway and presented a map and description of same.

CONNECTING ROAD SOUTH from SARATOGA-CENTENNIAL HIGHWAY.

It was regularly moved by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried that the Board of Commissioners adopt the following resolution:

RESOLUTION TO LOCATE ROAD.

WHEREAS, public necessity requires that the following road be established;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners that the following described road be located and established as follows, to-wit:

CONNECTING ROAD SOUTH from SARATOGA-CENTENNIAL HIGHWAY. CARBON COUNTY.

NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUBLIC ROAD.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming have decided to locate a road to be known as the Connecting Road South from the Saratoga-Centennial Highway commencing at a point which is located N. $45^{\circ} 25'$ W. 1868 feet from the east quarter-corner of Section 22, T. 16 N., R. 83 W., said point being on the south line of the NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of said Section 22, and 30 feet distant from the southeast corner of the NW $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 22; thence N. $0^{\circ} 34'$ E. 1028 feet; thence N. $28^{\circ} 44'$ E. 456 feet to a point on the south boundary of the right-of-way of the Saratoga-Centennial State Highway.

Right-of-way 60 feet in width, being 30 feet on each side of a center-line; total length of said road is 1484 feet, or 0.28 mile.

The proposed location and width of right-of-way are set forth in detail on map on file with the County Clerk and may be examined at this office.

All objections thereto and claims for damages must be filed in writing with the County Clerk of said County before noon on the 7th day of November, A. D. 1946, or such road will be established without reference to such objections or claims for damages.

Dated this 1st day of October, 1946.

Board of County Commissioners
Eugene McCarthy -Chairman

Road

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby the following resolution to abandon a public road was adopted.

NOTICE AND RESOLUTION TO ABANDON A PUBLIC ROAD.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of County Commissioners have decided to abandon a certain portion of the old Saratoga-Centennial Road, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the Saratoga-Encampment State Highway located in the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 16, T. 16 N., R. 83 W. running thence in a general easterly and northeasterly direction through the S $\frac{1}{2}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 16, SW $\frac{1}{4}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$ and N $\frac{1}{2}$ SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 15, T. 16 N., R. 83 W., to its junction with the new location of the Saratoga-Centennial State Highway.

The location of the road to be abandoned is set forth in detail on a map on file with the County Clerk and may be examined at his office.

All objections thereto and claims for damages from the proposed abandonment of said road must be filed in writing with the County Clerk of said County before noon on the 7th day of November, A. D. 1946, or such road will be abandoned and closed without reference to such objections or claims.

Dated this 1st day of October, 1946.

Board of County Commissioners

Attest: R. G. Engstrom
County Clerk

Eugene McCarthy-Chairman

Conn

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Carbon County Fair Board	County Fair Expense	1181.99
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	230.70
Ruth Petersen	"	173.40
Ellen W. Erickson	"	153.20
Anna K. Goffar	"	153.20
Betty Engstrom	"	13.11
Wilma Frobieter	"	59.83
Mary Goffar	"	62.95
Margaret C. Larsen	County Treasurer	214.50
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	173.40
Elizabeth Swanson	"	153.20
Mrs. Kenneth McGinness	"	132.30
Jean Woodhouse	"	34.44
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	238.60
R. A. Hakala	"	181.30
Marie Spataro	"	153.20
Sara R. Busillo	"	132.30
I. L. McAlister	"	13.95
Loren K. Miller	"	18.90
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	166.66
John Terrill	"	197.10
Levern Garetson	"	50.00
Evan Jones	"	74.16
Bert Oldman	"	47.24
Lance Robinson	"	50.00
Frank Schilt	"	66.61
George Sheehan	"	63.72
W. C. West	"	114.91
S. K. Briggs	County Attorney	166.66
Harold M. Johnson	"	132.30
Joyce Largey	"	124.30
Helen A. Irving	Supt of Schools	160.13
Ella Olson	"	173.40
Beth H. Johnson	"	52.40
Jamie Rochelle	"	52.70
Nels L. Dahlquist	County Agent	146.68
Norma Lee Davis	"	144.50
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	230.70
Mary Cooper	"	132.30
A. E. Robertson	CH Custodian	62.30
E. L. Matthews	"	156.00
Louis A. Medina	"	132.30
Crawford Wood	Jailor & Deputy Sheriff	173.40
Boyd Larsen	Jailor	82.60
John Brown	Fairgrounds	80.00
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	243.60
J. J. Olson	"	57.30
Chas. Siltamaki	"	202.20
Stanley D. Hays	"	12.96
Albert Nelson	"	.51.90
Edwin Nelson	"	202.20
Archie Sommers	"	194.30
Dave Sommers	"	202.20
John White	"	218.00
Stephens-Peck Inc	Supplies	5.00
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	139.81
City of Rawlins	Water Service	43.30
Mountain States T & T Co.	Telephone Service	185.03
Lower Snake River Tel Co.	" "	4.16
Western Union	Telegraph Service	16.66
Western Union	" "	9.69
Clyde Kelley	R & B Supplies	4.38
William D. Richardson	"	157.69
William Humphreys	CH Drayage	5.00
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage & Expense	51.79
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
Frank L. Kernan	"	51.06
William R. Burke	"	10.72
C. A. Kinney	"	25.15
Robert R. Molyneux	"	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	"	79.80
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	63.35
Carl Dolling	Stock Inspection	32.08
Glenn Penland	Mileage & Expense	96.67
John Terrill	" "	221.56
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor	56.64
Dr. R. B. Baker	Sanity Hearings	30.00
Dr. C. W. Jeffrey	" "	20.00
A. R. McMicken	" "	12.00
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	" "	10.00

Bancroft Whitney Co.	Court Library	23.50
West Publishing Co.	" "	15.00
Bennett Hardware	Supplies	38.30
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	850.00
H. Rasmusson Inc	Repairs	6.00
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies-Jail	3.25
Ed. A. Smyth Store	Supplies	24.32
L. H. Chivington	R & B Labor	97.38
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	7.31
Denver Oxygen Co.	" "	15.15
Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.	" "	194.55
Gallagher Transfer Co.	Freight	2.74
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Supplies	5.26
C. J. McFeeters	" "	18.70
Northwestern Eng. Co.	Gravel	96.00
B. A. Rickman	Heater	30.00
Routt County	Labor	87.50
Vogel Lumber Co.	Lumber	84.48
P. S. Weber	" Labor	1905.00
Dr. R. V. Batterton	Health Officer	175.00
Geo. D. Barnard Co.	Supplies	348.40
S. K. Briggs	Bond premiums	15.00
Bureau of Pub. College	Supplies	7.92
Comp Publish Co.	"	3.85
First National Bank	WH Tax Deductions	734.80
Girls Ind. Institute	Girls' Care	45.00
The Mills Co.	Supplies	172.62
Row, Peterson & Co.	"	11.30
Utility Supply Co.	"	2.00
Workmen's Comp. Dep't	Compensation	13.75
Wyo. Type & Equip Co.	Supplies	2.37
Helen A. Irving	Mil & Exp.	127.28
Dixon Garage	R & B Supplies	12.05
R. C. Lake	" Labor	362.30
H. Larsen	" Supplies	124.84
H. Larsen	County Fair repairs	775.40
John Cheesbrough	Commissioner	176.04
John F. Gooldy	"	267.12
Eugene McCarthy	"	180.97
The Texas Co.	R & B Supplies	30.00
Rocky Mtn Gas Co.	Gas Service	16.35
County Clerk Office	Postage	16.50
Leslie Buck	Water Commissioner	49.08
S. S. Sharp	" "	76.39
William H. Carey	" "	50.16
Carbon County Fair Board	County Fair Expense	155.00
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Advertising	71.96
County Treasurer	Assignments	83.12
The Times Stationers	Supplies	64.95
Rawlins Auto & Home Supply	"	30.40
River Street Motor Co.	R & B Supplies	17142
Wyoming Automotive Co.	" "	10.62

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Oct. 2, 1946. The Board resumed its session all members present.

There being no protests entered, the Board unanimously approved the issuance of Malt Beverage

License No. 113 to John J. and S. L. McCormick for "Ten Mile", Saratoga, Wyo. for a fee of \$100.00. ✓

MONTHLY REPORTS of County officers were audited and approved and placed on file.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the board.

Lots 1 to 24 Incl. in Block 30 S R E & I Co's West Addition-Saratoga to Lewis B. Stolns-Saratoga	\$125.00 ✓
Lots 13 & 14 Block 55 Encampment to Elvin D. & Viola I. Bixler of Encampment	\$5.00 ✓
Lots 13 & 14 Block 59 Encampment to Sherman Emerson of Encampment	\$5.00 ✓

BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Albert L. Vyvey, Encampment Dist. 10 \$2500.00	J. W. Brooks, McFadden Dist. 24	\$6000
Robert B. Peryam, Encampment Dist. 18 \$5000.00	Mabel E. Blom, Saratoga Dist. 35	\$1000

Casia Daly Martinez, Rawlins, Treasurer Carbon County Library

\$3000

Christian W. Keldsen, Rawlins, Treasurer Memorial Hospital

\$5000

TAX ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed.

Mary E. Criswell, Dixon, Abatement account of Homestead exemption	\$25.41
M. E. Harding, Evanston, Abatement account of property removed	\$28.92
James C. Kilburn, Rawlins, Abatement account of property removed	\$73.51
Vera V. Daley, Rawlins, Abatement account of erroneous assessment	\$ 5.49
R. R. Crow & Co. Saratoga, Abatement account of erroneous assessment	\$143.70
Millicent E. Goffar, Rawlins Abatement account of Homestead exemption	\$ 17.03
Vivian Louise Jones, Saratoga Abatement account of Homestead exemption	\$ 23.95

STATE EXAMINERS REPORT, for period from July 1, 1944 to July, 11, 1946.

The report of the State Examiners of the Carbon County officers and the Carbon County Library was received by the Board, all offices were found to be in balance and the report was very satisfactory. A few minor recommendations were made by the Examiners and the Board passed these changes on to the officers in charge. The Board unanimously approved the report and placed same on file. A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, relative to the establishment of the NEW MULLISON PARK ROAD.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners at their regular meeting held on Sept. 3, 1946, made a resolution to locate a road known as the NEW MULLISON PARK ROAD, and which is described on Page 169 in Commissioners' Record No. 10, and

Whereas, the date of hearing for protests and claims for damages was set for Oct. 2, 1946.
NOW, THEREFORE, The Board of Commissioners in their regularly called meeting of Oct. 2, 1946, do hereby declare this road established and right-of-way as shown on map on file in the County Clerk's office, be built.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned subject to the call of the Chairman.
The next regular meeting of the Board will be held on Nov. 6, 1946.

Attest: *R. L. Ingstrom* Carbon County Clerk

Board of County Commissioners
Eugene W. Carty
Chairman